City of Fort Worth, Texas
Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 06/22/21 M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 21-0466
LOG NAME: 60MYH20OCOMPLETION
SUBJECT

(ALL) Authorize Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement with Aqua Metric Sales Company in an Amount of $3,639,531.00, and Amendment No. 5 to
the Agreement with SL-serco, Inc. in an Amount of $339,000.00, and Adopt Appropriation Ordinances for the Completion of the City-Wide
Deployment of the MyH20 Program

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Authorize Amendment No. 3 to City Secretary Contract No. 48301 with Aqua Metric Sales Company, a registered d/b/a of Thirkettle
Corporation, in the amount of $3,639,531.00, for the completion of the full city-wide deployment of advanced metering infrastructure through
the MyH20 Program for a revised contract amount of $73,480,962.00;

2. Authorize Amendment No. 5 to City Secretary Contract No. 48192 with SL-serco, Inc. in the amount of $339,000.00 to provide continued
support and technical assistance to complete the MyH20 Program for a revised contract amount of $2,008,000.00;

3. Adopt the attached appropriation ordinance increasing appropriations in the Texas Water Development Board - State Water Implementation
Revenue Fund for Texas Fund in the amount of $129,999.92 for the purpose of funding the Advanced Metering Infrastructure project; and

4. Adopt attached appropriation ordinance increasing receipts and appropriations in the Water and Sewer Capital Projects Fund in the amount
of $3,510,235.00, transferred from available funds within the Water and Sewer Fund, for the purpose of funding the Advanced Metering
Infrastructure project (City Project No. C02715).

DISCUSSION:

On September 1, 2015, the City Council authorized the first of two funding installments for an Advanced Metering Infrastructure Project, known as
the MyH20 Program Mayor and Council Communication (M&C) G-18549). This program will give customers new tools and information to better
understand and manage their water use, promote efficiencies from treatment to tap, and improve processes and operations across the utility. The
City of Fort Worth requested $76 million in funding through the State Water Implementation Revenue Fund for Texas (SWIRFT formerly SWIFT)
from the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB). The TWDB approved the application on July 23, 2015.

On May 17, 2016, the City Council authorized a contract with Aqua Metric Sales Company, a registered d/b/a of Thirkettle Corporation (Aqua
Metric), in the amount of $11,783,697.00 to implement planning and initial implementation of the MyH20 Program (M&C C-27726). On May 15,
2018 (M&C C-28695), the City Council authorized an amendment to City Secretary Contact No. 48301 with Aqua Metric for the full City-wide
deployment of advanced metering infrastructure, bringing the total contract amount to $69,841,431.00. This M&C requests authorization to execute
Amendment No. 3 to City Secretary Contract No. 48301 in the amount of $3,639,531.00 for a total contract amount of $73,480,962.00.
Amendment No. 3 will allow the City to address the increasing cost of supplies and labor and provides additional funds to address growth in the
service area to ensure full coverage. This includes the purchase of additional radios, meters, and meter box lids.

On September 20, 2016 (M&C C-27936) the City Council authorized a contract with SL-serco, Inc. in the amount of $175,000.00 for program
management support and technical assistance for MyH20O. The contract was renewable annually and revised by Amendment No. 1 on April 27,
2017 to increase the annual renewal amount by $94,000.00 under the authorization of M&C C-27936. The contract was renewed on September
22,2017 and April 18, 2018 in the amount of $269,000.00 per renewal under the authorization of M&C C-27936. Amendment No. 2 changed the
contract term and was authorized administratively on April 12, 2018. Amendment No. 3 was authorized March 19, 2019 (M&C C-29065), ending
annual renewals and authorizing the use of $807,000.00 for continued program support. Amendment No. 4, authorized administratively on
February 10, 2021, allowed SL-serco to provide support services for the meter audit requested by the City Council’'s Audit Committee.

This M&C requests authorization of Amendment No. 5 to City Secretary Contract No. 48192 in an amount not to exceed $339,000.00 for a total
contract amount not to exceed $2,008,000.00. This amendment allows SL-serco to better align with the current program schedule and to complete
the intensive technical and operational support requirements of MyH20O through final close-out and program acceptance. In addition to contract
costs, $100,000.00 is required for contingency and the remaining amounts to cover all other City related charges.

Appropriations for the Advanced Metering Infrastructure project, are as depicted below.

Existing Additional Project

Fund Appropriations||Appropriations Total

Water & Sewer
Capital Projects $182,569.00| $3,510,235.00| $3,692,804.00
Fund 56002




WSS 2017B

Capital Projects $60,471,450.26 $0.00($60,471,450.26
Fund 56015

TWDB SWIFT Fund| ¢.15 301 421.00|  $129,999.92/$12,431,420.92
57005

Water Capital Fund | ¢595 534 00 $0.00 $592,234.00
59601

Project Total $73,547,674.26| $3,640,234.92|$77,187,909.18

Contract No. 48192 Amendment No. 5: Business Equity - A waiver of the goal for Business Equity subcontracting requirements was requested,
and approved by the Department of Diversity and Inclusion (DVIN), in accordance with the applicable Ordinance, because the purchase of goods
or services is from sources where subcontracting or supplier opportunities are negligible.

Contract No. 48301 Amendment No. 3: Aqua-Metric Sales Company is in compliance with the City's Business Equity Ordinance by committing
to six percent Business Equity participation on this project. The City's Business Equity goal on this project is six percent.

This project serves ALL COUNCIL DISTRICTS.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are currently available in the Water & Sewer Fund and the AMI - Advanced Metering Infras project within
the TWDB SWIRFT Fund, and upon approval of the above recommendations and adoption of the attached appropriation ordinances, funds will be
available in the W&S Capital Projects Fund and the TWDB SWIRT Fund for the AMI - Advanced Metering Infras project to support the approval of

the above recommendations and execution of the contract amendments. Prior to any expenditure being incurred, the Water Department has the
responsibility of verifying the availability of funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Dana Burghdoff 8018

Originating Business Unit Head: Chris Harder 5020

Additional Information Contact: Suzzane Abbe 8209



